

No. 13-356

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., *ET AL*,  
*Petitioners*,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of  
Eberle Communications Group, Inc.,  
D&D Unlimited Inc., Joyce Meyer Ministries,  
Southwest Radio Bible Ministry, Daniel  
Chapter One, U.S. Justice Foundation, Virginia  
Delegate Bob Marshall, Institute on the  
Constitution, Lincoln Institute for Research  
and Education, Abraham Lincoln Foundation,  
Conservative Legal Defense and Education  
Fund, and Policy Analysis Center in Support of  
Petitioners**

---

MICHAEL CONNELLY  
U.S. Justice Foundation  
932 D Street, Ste. 2  
Ramona, CA 92065  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*  
*U.S. Justice Foundation*

*\*Counsel of Record*  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
January 28, 2014

HERBERT W. TITUS\*  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JOHN S. MILES  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT	
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE DELIMITS THE JURISDICTION OF THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT BY THE LAW OF THE CREATOR	
A. “Religion” Defined .....	11
B. Free Exercise of Religion .....	13
C. Free Exercise Restricted, and Now Revived .....	16
II. COMPELLING THE HAHN FAMILY BUSINESS TO PROMOTE THE CONTRACEPTIVE SERVICES MANDATE VIOLATES ITS FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION	
A. The Free Exercise Clause Guarantees Freedom of Opinion .....	19
B. The Contraceptive Services Mandate Violates Freedom of Opinion .....	21

III. COMPELLING THE HAHN FAMILY TO FACILITATE THE CONTRACEPTIVE SERVICES MANDATE FOR ITS INDIVIDUAL EMPLOYEES VIOLATES ITS FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION	
A. The Contraceptive Services Mandate Imposes a Materialistic View of a Woman’s Well-Being . . . . .	25
B. It is Outside the Jurisdiction of HHS to Define and Promote Its View of a Woman’s Well-Being . . . . .	29
IV. BY COMMANDING THE HAHN FAMILY TO ACT IN COMPLICITY WITH WOMEN ENGAGED IN ABORTION, THE CONTRACEPTIVE SERVICES MANDATE PREVENTS THE FAMILY FROM PERFORMING THEIR DUTY OF CHRISTIAN FORBEARANCE IN VIOLATION OF THE FREE EXERCISE GUARANTEE . . . . .	34
CONCLUSION . . . . .	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
Acts 5:29 .....	40
Ecclesiastes 11:5 .....	38
Exodus 21:22-23 .....	38
Genesis 9:6 .....	38
Isaiah 44:24 .....	37
Jeremiah 1:5 .....	38
Job 33:4 .....	37
Proverbs 6:16-17 .....	38
Proverbs 24:11-12 .....	38
Proverbs 31:8-9 .....	38
Psalms 139:13-16 .....	37
Revelation 4:11 .....	37
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
First Amendment. ....	<i>2, passim</i>
<u>STATUTES</u>	
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 107 Stat. 1488 (Nov. 16, 1993) .....	2
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dept. of Health</u> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) .....	31
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) Oral Argument Transcript .....	3
<u>Employment Division v. Smith</u> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	16, 17, 25, 34
<u>Harris v. McRae</u> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	39

<u>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC</u> , 565 U.S. _____, 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) . . . . .	17, 18
<u>Hurley v. Irish-American Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</u> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) . . . . .	21
<u>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</u> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) . . . . .	31
<u>Reynolds v. United States</u> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878) . . . . .	11, 12
<u>United States v. Ballard</u> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944) . . . . .	32

#### MISCELLANEOUS

J. Arons, L. Panza, and L. Rosenthal, “Young Women and Reproductive Health Care” (Center for American Progress: July 30, 2012) . . . . .	39
C. Colson, “The Dangerous Disconnect Between People and Government, Religion Today” (May 24, 2010) . . . . .	36
T. Culp-Ressler, “Don’t fall for the GOP’s fake controversy over Obamacare’s Expansion of Abortion Coverage,” Think Progress (Dec. 5, 2013) . . . . .	35
Declaration of Independence (July 4, 1776) . . . . .	35
T. Greenhalgh, <u>How to Read a Paper: The Basics of Evidence-Based Medicine</u> (4th ed., Wiley-Blackwell: 2010) . . . . .	31
Health Resources Services Administration, “Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines” . . . . .	4
Institute of Medicine Committee On Preventive Services for Women, <u>Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps</u> . 3, <i>passim</i>	
P. Klein, “The Empress of Obamacare,” <i>The American Spectator</i> (June 2010) . . . . .	26
P. Kurland & R. Lerner, eds., <u>The Founders’ Constitution</u> (U. of Chi.: 1987) . . . . .	12, <i>passim</i>

A. Marcotte, The GOP’s Birth-Control Trojan Horse, The Daily Beast (Jan. 23, 2014) . . . . .	39
R. Marshall & C. Donovan, <u>Blessed are the Barren: The Social Policy of Planned Parenthood</u> (Ignatius Press 1991) . . . . .	8
George Mason & Historic Humans Rights Documents, First Draft May 20-26, 1776 . . . . .	14
K. Morgan, <u>Real Choice Real Freedom</u> , (University Press of America: 1997) . . . . .	20, 21
J. Nowak, R. Rotunda & J. Young, <u>Constitutional Law</u> (3d ed., West: 1986) . . . . .	19
J. Patrick & G. Long, eds., <u>Constitutional Debates on Freedom of Religion</u> (Greenwood Press: 1999) . . . . .	14, 15
R. Perry & J. Cooper, eds., <u>Sources of Our Liberties</u> rev. ed. (ABA Found.: 1978) . . . . .	11
L. Snyder, “Passage and Significance of the 1944 Public Health Act,” 109 <i>Public Health Reports</i> (Nov.-Dec. 1944) . . . . .	25, 26
S. Steenland, “The Intersection of Faith and Maternal Health” (Center for American Progress: Aug. 15, 2012) . . . . .	30
H. Titus, “The Free Exercise Clause: Past, Present and Future,” 6 <i>Regent L. Rev.</i> 7 (1995) . . . . .	16, 17
J. Vinci, “The Six Types of Obamacare Waivers” (Heartland Institute) . . . . .	27
N. Webster, Third International Dictionary (1964) . . . . .	26
